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COURT DECISIONS BIVONA Vo PLAINFIELD ET ALo - ORDER OF DIRECTOR 
AFFIRMING }..:CTI ON OF LOCAL ISSUING. AUTHORITY REVERSED BY. DIVIDED 

. ~~ . . . 

COURT9 

.CHARLES BIVONA, MICHAEL-Jo BIVONA ) 
and AUGUSTUS. c. BIVONA, partners 
t/a CHARLIEYS_~AVERN, · } 

· Appellants, ____ ) 
.-,. . ... ·~···. .. . . . 

-vs-
ERWIN· ._Bo_ H,OCK,. Di.rector of the 

· Di.vi si~on o-f . Alcoholic Beverage 
Contro'l _ (an· administrative agency 
of· the ·state of New Jersey), and 
COIVJJVION COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
PLAINFIELD, 

Respondentso 

. ) 

) 

.. - - - - ·- - - - - - - - --- -) 

SUPERIOR·-· COURT OF NEW JERSEY 
APPELLATE DIVISION 
(D~cket Noa A-349/48) 

Ci v-il Action 
Oh Appeal from Conclusions· 
and Order.of the Division 
of Al6oholic Beverage Control 

OPINION 

Argued. August 16 ,·- 1949 - Deci·~~?- Sep o ·JO, 1949 "_ 
.· . ·.· . . . . 

Before:·., JACOBS, SMALLEY· AND SCHETTINO,. JJ o 

Mr"· George· .Fo Hetfield argued· the cause for the_·. 
~ppell~nts (Hetfiel~:& Hetfield, Attorneys~o 

· Mra Samuel B.;. Helfand,- Deputy··Attorney Gerieral, a,rgued_ 
the cause for .respondent,- Erwin Bo Hock; Dir~ct6i of th~ Divisibn of 
Alcoholic Beverage ·Control_·.(Theod6re Do Parsoris, .Attorney ·General, · 
Atto~ney}o · 

.• .' .. -

····Mr~ Sa.J;-~{adore Diana argued· the cause for the respondent, 
Comm6ri' Council. of tne: City o.f Plainfield~· 

The opini_on Df the~court was delivered by· 

SCHETTINO, JS.Co 

. This is an ap~~al from an affirmance by the Directbr of th~ 
· Divisiop--~of AlcohoIIc ··Be-v.erage ·cantrol- .. o.f, .. -t.he.· denial -by the· Co'.rnrn:o·ri:· 

Council of _th~ Ci ty.:of :Plainfield ·of an :ap-plication fDr~ .a transfer_ 
of a pl~nary retail ,consumption license~ · · · 

. Appellants h~ve held the license fo~ p~emises known ~s 
458 West·4th Street.,. Plainfield·,:. since 19450 The premises have been 
sb: licensed sin~e Repealo Appellants sought to· transfer the license 
to premises purchased-by them~ lotated diagonally across th~ ~t~e~t 
from the licensed premiseso 

It is agreed that appellants have conducted their operations 
in an orderly, lawful manner without any unfavorable incidento The 
application for. transfer wa~ opposed on several groundso The only 
one which was relied upon by the Director and which merits discus­
sion is that the locus ·is a low-economic area~ that -whereas the 
licensed premises have a floor space of 20 feet by 40 feet and con­
tain only a bar, the premise.s to which a transfer is sought measure 
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35 feet by 43 feet, in which appellaqts propose to have, in addition 
to bar facilities about equal to those now used, facilities for 
service of food, cocktail lounge and more adequate'toilets; that the 
more attractive nature of ·the ne~ premises and the added f~ciliti~s 
just mentioned, would. result in greater patronage and greater sale 
of liquors in_ an area in which social improvement is desiredo 

·It is argued that the action of the m_unicipal bo.dy ·and ;the 
action of the. Diredtor rest in ~ound discretion and may not .be 
disturbed by this court in the absence of a showing of an abuse of. 
that diicretion~ Zicherman Vo Driscoll 2 133 N;JeLo 5S6 (Supo Cto 
1946)0" . 

Tt seems· to" us that the issue is .11 not whether a discretionary 
power has been improperly exercised, but rather whether in the exer.­
cise of the power respecting transfers, R:.,.s., 33 ~1-26, author.ity 
existed in the local body to refuse a transfer of a license ·for the 
reason upon which the refusql was basedo Cf o South Jersey Retail . 
·Liquor Dealers Association v~ Burnett, 125 N~JoLo 105 (Supo -Ct., 1940)., 

The legisiature has vested wide powers in the regulatory author­
ities for the control of a field in which evils may easi.ly arise., . It 
is with reluctance that a "court interferes. with·a determination sin­
cerely made by the responsible authorities in an.effort to adju$t the 
s~le of intoxicants:with the public interest~ but the legislatrire has 
not sought to delegate unlimited iidiscretion~1 to these agencies, but 
rather has spelled out a system within the principles of which the 
agencies shall act. Accordingly, the courts must measure the pro­
priety of the administrative action by the authority g~anted, and may 
not merely surrender the ·subject matter to the agencies on the premise 
that theirs is a discretion exercisable on the basis of any and all 
factors which pertain to the political issue of prohib±tion., 

Reference is made to RoSo 33~1~24, which ~equires the issuing 
authority nto inspect premises sought to be licens.edHo ·This ·provision 
undoubtedly authorizes the disapproval of premises unfit for the .pro­
posed us~; but here ~he pr~mises_w~re not found to be unfit, the 
cibjection··being ~ather that they are more -attractive than the premises 
prGsently licensed., ·vvhether the· municipal .body may properly determine 
under our statute that a given portion of the municipality shall be' 
forbidden territory need not be considered, (Cfo 30 Amo Juro 429)· for 
such is not the action here taken~= The presently lic~n$ed premises 
and the proposed premises are in the same· neighborhood., ·· 

The legislative mandate that the statute "1'is ·intended to be 
remedial 6f abuses inherent in. liquo~ traffic and shall be liberally 
construedn, RoSo 33~1-7.3, does not constitute a grant of unlimited 
authority, but rather contemplates a liberal constructi~n of the 
authority somewhere granted in the acto -Cf o Schaffer Vo Federal Trust 
Coo 2 132 NoJo Ego 235 (Cho 1942) o RoSo· 33~1-39 confers upon the 
Director the power to prohibit practices unduly~designed 't6 increase 
consumption of alcoholic beverageso However this section contemplates 
the adoption ~y him of-rules and regulations respecting the subject 
mattero It is· unnecessary to consider the scope of the authority 
granted to h~m in· that -sect'i.on to m~ke 11 special rulings and findingsv 1 

sinc·e it is not suggested tha:t the- Director has undertaken any ·action 
under this section which.would invite its consider~tiono 

r: 
. '. 
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Sinc~e we conclude that·· the local· bo·ard had no basis for the 
'denial of the.applicat}on for the transfer :~or the reason given by 
it and no other valid' basis f_or such .acti .. on appearing, the deter­
mination under review is reve~seda 

SMALLEY, Jo (Dissenting) 

The only question here involved .is whether the action of the 
Respondent Common Council of the .. City.of 'Plainfield in refusing 
AppellantsY application to transfer a plenary retail consumptirin 
license and the action of the Re~pondent Director of the Division of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control in affirming the Courrcil~s action, i§ 
arbitrary .and unreas.onable· so as to constitute an abuse of discretion"". 

The Appellants made application for a transfer of their . 
plenary retail consumption license to other premises in the City of 
Plainfieldo Here, in addition to operating merely a tavern,. ~sat·· 
present, the Appellants propose to almost.·double the area of the 
licensed premises, install tables and ·chairs for restaurant facili­
ties and erect a cocktail loungeo 

On December 6, 1948, a public hearing was held by the Commcin 
Council of the City of Plainfieldo Memb~r$ cif the· clergy, those 
charged with the. furnishing of re·creation.al facilities, as ·well as 
th6se in charge of parochial $chools in the:near.vicinity, ~oiced. 
their' objection.in that favorabls action by the Common Council in 
granting the transfer, would be contrary to the public _interest·.o· 

Thereafter the Respondent Director, after.the hearing of some 
27 witnesses, affirmed the action 6f the Common Council and coticluded 
that the Appe.llants had· not shown that th~ action of the Cornman· 
Council was arbitrary or unreasonable~ · 

It may not be disputed that the ·c6mmon Council of the Ci~y of 
Plainfield has ·discretionary powers to.approve 6r disapprove the· 
transfer or·pl~qary retail consumption li.ceqses,. subject to review· 
_by the State Dir~ctoro· · R6s~ 33:1-260 

' i' ,, .. :: ... ·. 

A reading of the record discloses. ap abµndanQe of proof which 
amply justified the actinn 6f· the Com~on.Council :in refusing to 
grant the application of trahsfcro ...... 

Wheth~r or not· the Appellants might come'~~ a .. pecun~_ari advan­
tage i.s· of -no importance· if this advantage be_ in cpilfl'i.c_t. wi:th the . 
public.- good., . Hudson-Bergen, et co Assn~ Vo Hoboken~ .135 ~LJ o.Lo 502, 
510 o" . 

Judicial -superintendency is not warranted ex·c-~pt where there 
is a clear and manifest abuse of such discretiono Zicherman Vo 

Driscoll, 133 NoJoLo 586, 588b 

.Wherew· as· here, the subj~ct matter is of 'contr6versial nature 
resulting·in ~e2l differences as to~the ultimat~ good, t&e -unsuccess­
ful may :.not: successfully claim an abuse of di s·c'retion in the event 
the decisiow_-as rendered is· in contradict ion of their own ·convictionso 

Appellate Cou~t~·m~y not substitute their judgment for that of 
the local bodies unles~ there has been.an abuse of the d~legated legal~ 
di~cretiono Brandon Vo Montclair, 1~4 NoJoLo 135, 1450 ·· 

'':~-. · Fipdi:ng- no abuse of; discret.icm ··r would. sustain .. the Respondent 
Director"·s· ·affirmance of the action of the Res'pondent Corrimon Council 
of the ~ity of Plainfield arid dismiss the appeal a '-~ 
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2o APPELLATE DECISIONS - TERLIZZI-v~, UNION CITY AND SWEENEYo 

TERLIZZI Ve_UNION CITY, SWEENEY, CELLA, 
GAVENAS AND YOGISo 

JAMES TERLIZZI, 

. Appellant, ) 

JAMES TERLIZZI; 
Appellant, 

-vs-
BOARD OF COiv'.IMISSIONERS OF THE 
CITY OF UNION CITY, and CATHERINE 
SWEENEY, LAWRENCE CELLA, .ALFRED 

) 

), 

) 

GAVENAS, WILLIAM YOGISo 
- - - - ~ - - - - - - - -· - - - - _) 

ON·APPEAL 

CONCLUSIONS AND ORDERS 

Anthony Jo DeFiore, Esq~, Attorn~y for AppelJanto . 
Jame~ Co Agnew, Esqo, by Cy~il Jo McCauley, Esqo, Attorney· for 

Respondent Board of Commissionerso 
Aro Go Gabriel, Esq .. ,. Attorney for Respondents. Catherine Sweeney and 

Lawrence Cellaa · 
BY THE. DIRECTOR~ 

~h~ app~als t6 be- conside~ed herein ar~ from the action of the 
respondent Board of Commissioners· (referred to hereafter as t{le, ·. 
Board) .in granting .. (1) a renewar of a plenary rstail consumption. 
license to C.atheri'ne Sweeney for ·premise.s 4;15 - 3 8th Street; ( 2 ) .. a 
person~t6~p~r~on·an~. place-to-pla6e:·tr~nsfef of said licens~ from · 
Cathe~ine Swe~hey to Lawr~nce Cella from· premises 415 - JSth Street 
to 4723 Bergenline. Avenue; and '3) ·a person-to-person transfer of 
said .license from Lawrence·Cella to.'Alfred G~venas and William Yogis 
fo~~the.premi~es 4723 :Bergenline Avenue, Union Cityo 

A resume of the undisputed fab~s in the instant cases is as 
follows~ C;atherine Sweeney, holder o.f: a plenary ·retail c~nsumption · 
license for the ·year 1948-49," conducted her liquor businfrss at . 
415 ·:- 3 8th· Stre.et, Union· City .until her eviction from said premises'·· 
~n bctober 5, 19480 · The premises apparently remained vacant from 
October 5, 1948 until April 1, 1949, at which.time, according· to the 
testimony of. Mr $J . Ho. _Alten, owner· of the building, he lease.ct the prem-
ises in question:~o the·Premier Furniture Comp~nyo The new tenant 
has beeri in po.ssession of the premises in question si._nce April 1, 19h9° 

. On July 15·, 1949 .. Catherine Sweeney fil~,d -.an :appll'cation for · 
the renewal of her license wherein she fals~ly alleged that she 
n1eased or re.ntedvw the,.premis·es· ·at 415 ~ 3Efoh Street, Union City, 
from Ho Alt.~n; although,· as .appears above~ a1~other person was then 
and. had been since April 1,- 1949 in exclu.si v~ possession of said. 
premise·s o Said application· for. rene"itval was approved on July 21, · 1949 
by respondent Board o . The license .11 ·however,. could not in any eveht 
have been properly issuable until' July 25, ·1949, two days after. pub­
lication of· the second insertion of the notic~ of applicationa· · 
Re Novack, B\).lleti·n ·.17 4 ,_ . Item 6 o , · ..... 

···On July 21, 1949 ·application was filed for a person-to-person 
and place-to-place transfer of the said license from Catherine 
Sweeney to Lawrence Cella and from ·prerriises 415 - 3 8th Street to 
premi~es 4723 Bergenline Avenuea (In the advertised notices of· 
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appli·cation,. the<. address of .. t·he · licen~ed premises:: of:· the t~ans~et~··or 
was inadvertently stated as 4723 Bergenline Avenueo) Application · 
for the transfer~ was approved by the respJndent Board on August 4, 
19490 ··"':. ' . 

On August .18-j · 1949 a1~· applicatiort· .was .filed· for. a· person:-to­
person transfer.. ·from Lawrence Cella to· Alfred, Gavenas" and W1lliam 
Yogis o This application was· approved· by ·the ··respondent Boar'd on 
September 1, 19490 

Catherine Sweeney was ~Victed from the premises 415 JSth 
Street on October 5, 1948 and had no right to possession of the prem­
ises at the time the application for renewal was filed or at the time 
the license was issuedo The respondent Board had no jurisdiction to 
grant a HrenewaP7 o.f the license _ro·r the present ,fiscal yee.r a~ 
415 ~ J8th Strecto It is well established that an -~pplican~ for a. 
liquor license must have possession or right to po~session.ofj or. 
interest in, the premises sought to be licensedo If the applicant 
does not have possession of, or right to pos~ession, or· any intefest 
in, the premises, no license may be lawfully issu.edo: Re Hanernan; 

· Bulletin 449, Item ·4·o This principle was first enunciated in Pro coli 
Vo Trenton, Bul:l.etin- 28, Item 6 o · It has been consi s.tently follO'wed 
to this date~ Caplan Vo Trenton, Bulleti-n 29, Item .. 11 ~ Re Penns.auk~ 
Bulletin 48, Item 8; Re Sakin, Bulletin 67, Ite~ 13~ White Castle, . 
Inco Vo Clifton, Bulletin 97, Item lJ;· D9Annibale Vo Fredon 1 Btilletin · 
139.ll Item 7; Agzigian v., P.£_guannockL Bulletin 216, Item l~ -Eavenson 
Vo South Orange? Bulletin 283, Item a; Vasapoli- Vo Pl~infi~ld, B~lle­
tin 301, Item 7; Licata Vo Camden, Bulletin 342i· Item·l; Hindin Vo . 
Egg Harbor, Bulletin_399~ Itern_·l;:Gimber v; Galloway, Bulletin 427~.: 
Itcm1 9 ~ Bodrato Vo. Northvale~ Bulletin 433 ,-: -Item .1; Berry v" ·Newark~ 
Bulletin 433, Item 8;.,Alberts Vo Roselle, Bulletin 444, Ite~ 1. 

Inasmuch as the renewal of the license was illegaily gra~te~, I 
am constrained to ?et. aside ~h~ renewal-granting resolution of._ 
July 21~ 1949; the· resolutiqn of August 4, 1949, _granting tran~f~r. 
from ·Catherine Sweeh·ey to ·L~iwrE.~nce Ct3lla, e .. nd fro'm .pl.ace ·~o pla .. ce5"_;-­
and the resolution of Septe~ber 1, 1949, ~r~nting transfer.from:·· 
Lawrence Cella to Alfred Gavenas and William Yogis" · 

The respond~rit~ cont~nd·~hat ;~pp~llant s~o~ld be.4~emed in 
laches: ·b'ecause he 'perfe'cted tJ;.e a'ppe.al frqm: tho renewal .of ·the lic,ense . 
on August 23, 1949 !which they. ·allege is beyond the· thirty-day statu­
tory period a The _ cont~11.tion is_ .wi tl}out _merit o . An appea_l is timely 
if taken nwit-hin thirtY' days after 'the i.ssuan.ceH of. a· li:c.~nseo -(Ro So, 
33 ~l-22") ThB: .i"e .. solutidn of July 21, 1949,. purported to '_is.sue ,2 _. 
renewal, eff~~ti~e-July··21, ·1949, but,·a~ herein~bove pointed out, 
the date of the second publication of notice of application was 
July 23rd and, thus, proper i_ssuance. could._ not have been befor.e·:--
July 25th -- two whole days after the ·second pub'I'icationo (Re Novack, 
supr~o) See Rules 6 and 7 of State R,egulations No" 2 o 

~ , • • ' • k ,' '. ... • 

Accor~ip~~y; it is, on t~i~ 9t~ day ~f N~vember, ~949,. 

. ORDERED "that ·u~e respondent Board 9 s-... ~c~iorr· o.f.
1 

Jui-Y. · ?l , .. :: 1949, -
wh,ereby it· purported to renew the license int ·question for the present. 
fiscal year for premises 415 - JSth Street, be and the same js hereby 
reverseg~ and it is f~r~her 

ORDERED that the re~pondent Board~s action of August 4, 1949, 
whereby it purported to transfer the license· from Catherine Sweeney 
to Lawrence Cella and from premises 415 - JSth StrE~et to preniises · 
4723 Bergenline Avenue, be and the same is hereby reversed~ and it is 
further 

ORDERED that the respondent Board 9 s action of Septe~ber lj 1949, 
whereby it purported to transfer the license from Lawrence Cella to 
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Alfred Gavenas and William Yogis, be and·the same is hefeby reversed~ 
and it is further 

ORDERE!Y that the license now ·held by Alfred Gavenas and W:llliq.m 
Yogis for premises 4723 B~rgenlibe Avenue, be and the same is hereby 
cancelled and declared. null and void~ that all operation under the 
aforesaid license cease immediately; and that ·the license cer~ific~te 
be surrendered to the Boar·d of· Gorhmi·ssioners of the City of U~ion Ci:tY .. 
for cancellationo · · 

ERWIN Bo HJCK· 
·Director~ 

3 o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SL.JT MACHINES - .·LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR. 
10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter 6f Disciplina~y 
Proce~dings against · 

BLUE RIDGE POST NOo 164, . 
AMERICAN LEGION 

Willow:Grove Street 
· Ha6kettstown, N. Jo, 

Hold~r ·or Club License CB-41, iss~ed 
by the Director of the Di visLm of 
Alcoholic B~verage Contr~l .. _ 
- - - - -· .- - - - - - - - - - --

) 

) 

- ) .. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

.• ., -

Defenda,rit-li.censee, by JamE?s I? o DiRie.nzo, Commandero 
Edward. F .. Am~·r.ose·, Esq .. , a·ppearing· for Division.~ of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control .. 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant· pleaded guilty to a 6hatge alleging that .. on September 
20, 1949, and prior th~reto, it possessed on and about it~ licensed · 
premises. four slot machines, in violati6n 6~ Rule 8 of State Regula~=·· 
tions Noo.20 .. 

On September 20, 1949,: a·n ABC agent and two. members of the 
Hackettstown Police Department found four slot machines, in working 
order, ~n a 16cked room on defendantws ~icensed premises • 

. Defendant has no previous adjudicated recordo The license will 
be suspended for a period of ten days, less five. days! remissi6n~or 
the plea, leaving a net suspension .of fi Vf.; days. See .Bulletin 800, 
Item. 4o . . .. 

Accordi.ngly, ·it_ is_·, on .this 9th ~~y of November,· 1949·, 

· ORDERED tha.t Club Li cens.e CB-41, i·ssued by the Director of .the·· 
Di vision o.f Alcoholic Beverage Control to Blue Ridge Po.st l'fo o, · ·164 ..... 
American Legion,· for premises on IJ1Tillow Grove Street, Hackettstownll be 
and the same is hereby suspended for five ( 5) days,_ comrh~rrcing ·at · 
1~00 aomo lJovemher 14, 1949, and terminating at 1~00. aom-o November 19, 
19490· ' . 

ERWIN Bo HO.CK 
Director., 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS_- SAL.~ or .ALCOHOLIC .B1~VERAGES 'BELOv1r FAIR 
TRADE MINIMUM,. ·IN VIOLATION ·OF'''RULE s.··oF STATE RE_GULATlONS NOo 30 -
LICENSE SUSP,ENDED,:.FOR 10 .DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA o. 

Iri the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

AtEXANDER Jo BARUCHIN 
177 Noo .First Street 
Paterson 2,_.,No Jo,, .. 

Holder of Plsri~fy R~tail Distri­
bution License D-60, issued by 
the Board of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control of the City of Patersono 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

CONCLUSIONS 
AND -ORDER 

Alexander ~ •· Baruchin, Defendant-licensee, Pro Seo 
Edw~rd Fo ·Ambrose, Esqo, appearing for Division-of Altoholic 

Beverage Control~. 
. t .. 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant has pleaded non vult to a charge alleging th~t he sold 
alcoholic beverages in. original containers at retail for a price 
below the minimum consumer price, in-.violation of Rule 5 of $tate 
Regulations Noo _)Oo 

On November 4, 1949, defendant sold·to ~n ABC agent a case of 
twelve 4/ 5 quart bottles of Imperial Blended -Vvhi.sk-ey for the slim of 
~J?39o24. On said_ .. d~te the effective minimum' consumer price for .a case 
of said whiskey w'as. $43 0 56' less- a permissible discount of five per 
cent, mak~~9.: ;~· ~et. ~.:P-:Ci c e of :~41o3 8.. · . 

. . . . . 

Defetidarit h~s no .prior recordo. In alleged ~itigati~n he st~tes 
that he w~s· under the impression t~at- a teri per cent discount ·on case 
lot purchases of.this item was p~rmissibl~ and th~t it w~s not until 
after th~ violation was committed that h~~learned~. by bhecking the 
price list, that~.t~e allowable discount~~~- onl~ five per·cento How­
ever, a -licensee Js responsible for· a violEttion of' the Fair Trade 
;Regulations even ·though the violation is due to' a mistakeo Gran! 
Lunch Corp., Vo Driscoll.i. 129 N.J oLo 4080 _Under the c.ircumstances; -I 
shall suspend defend?P.ti-t9. license:: for the· •minimum ·period of ten days j 

less five days for the plea, leaving a ne.t suspension of _.f.ive dayso 
See_Bulletjn 832,. Item 4o· · ·· 

_·Ac_cor'.dingly,·_it is, on. this 10th day of ·.Novepiber, 1949, 
. . . ', 

ORDERED that. Pl~nary .Retail Distribution Li_ceM3_e D-60, issued by 
the Board of A.lcoholi c Beverage Control of the· City of Pat er son to 
Alexander Jo Baruchin, for premises 177 Noo First Street, Paterson, 
be and the same is hereby suspended for· five (5) days, commencing at 
9~00 aomo November 14, 1949, and terminating at 9~00 aomo November l~. 
19490 

ERvVIN Bo HOCK 
Directoro 
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. -· ·. .. ~ 

DISCIPLINARY PROC,EED.iN·G"s~ :_J.-sli;~,.··oF·.:AL.OO-d6ird .BEVERAGES BELOW FAIR 
TRADE MINIMUM, IN :VIOLATION -,Ji· RULE 5· O;F. STA!Tg __ R$GULATIONS NOo 30 -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR"1d DA!S, LES$·5 FdR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Pr~ceedings against 

SOLOMON GINSBERG 
T/a YOUNG 9 S LIQo STORE 
2920 Boulevard 
Jersey City 2, No J., 

Holder of Plenary Retail Distri­
bution License D-112,. issued by. 

). 

) :. ' 

the Board of Commissioners of the .) 
City of Jersey Cityo .. --,, 
- - - - - - - - - - - - ".'"" - - - - -) 

CONCLUSIONS · 
AND ORDER 

Samuel Moskowitz, Esqo, Attorney for Defendant-licenseeo 
William F8 Wood, Esqo, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR: . 

Defen'dant has pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that he sold 
alcoholic beverages below the minimum consumer price, in violation of 
Rule 5 of State Regulations ~Oo JOo 

·On October 21, 1949, the licensee.through his agent, sold to an 
ABC agent a ca~e of 12 ·- 4/5 quart ·bottles of Kinsey Gold Label 
Blended Whiskey for the sum ·of $39o00o :~The effective miµimum con­

·sumer price, allowing for the 5% permissible discount on case lots, 
was $45o49o Minimum Resale Pric.e List;_· effec~ive ·October 1, 19490 

Defendant. has no previous_Bdjµ~icat~d recordo_ I .shall suspend 
his license Tor a minimum period of ten days for a violation of this 
typeo Five days will be remitted b~cause of .the plea entered herein~ 
leaving a.· net suspension of five dgys o Cf o Re Belk,: Bulletin 83 0, ·· · 
Item 5 o · . · -

Accordingly; it is, on this lO~h day ~f November,-1949, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail°- Distribution License D~ll·2 ~ ·issued 
by the Board of Commissioners of the -City of Jersey City to Solomon · 
Ginsberg, t/a Young?s Liqo S~ore~ for premiseE 2920 Boule~~rd, Jersey 
City, be and the same is hefebj suspended foi a p~riod of five (5) 
days, commencing at 9~00 ao,mo .. November 14, 1949·;,. :.and terrninating at 
9~00 aom~ ·November 19, 1949~ ·-~. . .-:· 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Directoro 
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6 o DISCIPLI!\;-ARY PRQC~EDINGS. - ILLIC.IT_ LIQUOR--· LICENSE SlJSPE.NDED FGR -
15 DAYS , LESS 5 FOR PLEA .. o· . . .. . -

In the ·Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against· 

) 

) -
MICHAEL HUCZKO 

· 521 State .Street 
Perth Amboy, Na Jo, 

) CONCLUSIONS:· 
.. _AND_: ORDER 

Holder 6f ~lena~y Retail. Consump­
tion License C-37, issued by the 
Board of Commissioners of the · · ·· ·. 
City of Perth Amboyo 

·y 

) 

- ,•' 

. ~· 

Michael Huczko., Defendant-licensee, Pro Seo . 
William F. Wood, Esqo, a~pearing for Di~i~i6n of Alcoholic 

· B_everage Control·o -· 
. •· 

BY THE DIREcro~:. 

Defe~dant has ple~ded non vult to a charge alleging that he pos-
sessed illicit alcoholic beverages, name)..y, one· 4/5 ·quart· bottle· . 
labeled HThree ~eathers .Reserve_ .. _F{ne .. :.Bl'e.nded .Whisk~yvv and ·one 4/5 · 
quart bottle. ta'qeled n1ord Calvert Blended .. ·v~hiskey'i-; which bottles. 

'bore lab~ls whidh did not truly desc~ibS their:ci~n~~nts, in ~iolation 
of Rule 28 ·of';·'State ·Regulations No" 20 o " · · _ ... 

On September. 2_6, 1949, ·an" inspect6_~ er:~ploye·q_ by .the . Alcohol Tai 
Uni:t, - Internal· Revenu.E;:: 2:ervi-ce, Treasury Department., examined 16 -
bottles of alcopolic be.ver~ges on defendant" s .;;1.;emises and· s·ei~ed 
the _two bottles-· 'in qlicstion when -field _tests 'i:1cl°icated that th_e con-' 
tents thereof were not genu~ne as' ·labeledo · Su')sequent· 8.na.lysi,s -by a 
F~deral chemist ··disclos~d that:th~ cbnt~nts bf the setzed·b~ttles 
wer'e 'not ge·nuine as l,eb-eJed c'. . : '... . • t •• 

.-, 

Defendant denies tampering at any time with the content~ bf· the.· 
seized bottleso NeVerthel~ss,·the licerisee.is·.~espon~i~l~;-fb~·ariy · 
HrefillsH· found.· in his sto~_k of· liquor"· -_. '. . · __ · · · · · ·- ·- · · '_''.::~·"- -.-.: ..... ··· ··-· 

' ' -· . ~ . 

Defendant has no pre~ious adjudic~ted'recbrdo I shall suspend 
defendant 9 s license .for the minimum period- of, fifteen qa_ys·, -less" five 
days v remission for t;he ,plea. ,entered )1ere·i'n, 1ee:~ving a net suspe,nsion 
of ten days o· . -ne· _;?mt th!) "Bu~letin 827' ; Item .J 0- - ·-"_: • .,_.I " 

'·.'. ; : :. ' . 

. Accordingly, it is.~ on .t:t.ti·~·! .. i4th.' day: of _-iJove.n}ber·,: '1949_, . · · 

_ ORDERED th2t Plen·a;y<R.et~ii ·. :consuitpt":ion ·1i:e··~nse · C-J7, '-.i ssue_Cl · (?y 
the Boat·d of Commi·ssion~rs ·of the City ··of_ Pe.rt::n Amboy to ·:Michael 
Buczko, for premis.~s ·521 State Street, Perth li_mbcy$ be and the "Same 
is hereby suspended for a period of ten· ( 10) dc::~ys 

9 
commencing at 

2~00 aomo November,28, 1949, and terminating at 2:00 aomo December a, 
19490 

ERV-VIN Bo HOCK 
Director a 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LIQUOR· - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
15 DAYS, LESS 5 "FOR PLEA o .. ; , 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

BLANCHE BABETTE STEBBINS 
T/a BABETTE .CLUB 

) 

) 

) 
N/E coro Mississippi & Pacific 
Atlantic City, No Jo, 

Aveso 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption. 
License C-118, issued by the Board 
of Commissioners of the City of · 
Atlantic Cityo 

) 

) 

·-... 

-) 

·f 

CONCLUSIONS· 
AND ORDER 

John Rauffenbart, Esqo, Attorney for Defendant-license~: 
William Fo Wood, Esqo, appearing for Division of Aldoholic Beverage 

Contr6lo 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant has pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that,she 
possessed on her licensed prem~ses alcoholic beverage~ in bottl~s 
bea~ing labels which did not.disclose.their contents~ in violaticin of 
Rule,28. of State. Regulations ~00 1 20, 

On September 1, 1949·, an agent of the State Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control seized on defendant is licensed premises tvio 4/5 quart 
bottles labeled 91 Canadian Club. Blended CanE-1.dian Whisky.n when his field 
tests disclosed a vsriance in.the contents 6f said-bottles frdm'the 
whiskey describe.d on the ·labelo An analysis by the Division Chemist 
~learly established that each of said bottles contained. an alcoholic 

. beverage d-ifferent from that described on the respectfve. lc~belso 
SEB Rule· 28, State Regulat~ons Nao· 200 ·. · · 

Def~ndant has no prior adjudicated recordo I shall ~uspertd the 
licens~ for £ifteen days, the minimum ·in illi~it liquor caseso 
Re Rudolph, -Bulletin 680, Item .. 1 o Remitting fi ve ____ days for the plea 
will leave a net suspension of ten .. days o -·-«~~-

A~6ordingly,. it is, on this 14th day of November, 1949,·· 

· ORDERED that Plenary Retail. Consumption License C-118, issued by 
the Board of Commissioners of. t.he City of Atlantic City to· Blanche 
Babette Stebbins, t/a Babette Club, for ·premises rt/e· cor·o Mississippi 
& P.acific._ Avenu.e.ssi Atlantic City.., pe and the same is here:bY suspended 
for a period of ten (10) days, commencing at 7~00 ao·m·o· ·November 28, 
1949, and tefminating_at 7~00 Bom~ December 8, 19490 

ERVJIN Bo HOCK · 
Directoro 
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So DISQUALIFICATION - APPLICATION TO LIFT - ENGAGING IN.ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGE BUSINESS AFTER APPLICANT ADVISED THAT HE WAS INELIGIBLE 
TO BE SO ENGAGED -.APPLICATION TO. LIFT DENIED, WITH LEAVE TO 
REAPPLY AFTER OCTOBER 14, 19500 . 

In the Matter of an Application 
-to Remove Di-squalificattori -
because of a Conviction, Pursuant 
to RoSo 33:1-31~20 

Case Noa 7990 
.... - - -· 

BY THE- DIRECTJR~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

In July 1944 it WE!S determined that on April 24,. 1'944 peti­
tioner had been convicted of a crime involving mo~al tutpitude and 
therefore. was not eligible to hold a liquot lic&rise iti ·this state or 
to be employed by the holder of :such a license~ ·Ro S ~. 3.3~1-25, 26 o " 
See Case Noa 535, Bulletin 630s Item 4o 

Petitioner w~s at that time advised cif his disability by send­
ing him a copy of the findings made in said c~s~o The letter cover­
ing. the ,findings -also contained a paragraph in part. ,es follows~ 
w~Please note that you may not work for any liquor licensee in this 
Stateoii · · 

At the hearing held herein, petitioner admitted that within 
two years of the ahove menti0ned warning he accepted employment from 
Michael, Marino, then the holder of a plenary retail consumption 
license for ·premises 255 Newark Avenue, jersey City., as a nshort 

.orderw1 chef, relieving as bartender bn occiasion and that he was so 
employed for about one and a half years o ·It also ·appears that in 
September.1949, ~efore the petition im·this case was filed, peti­
tioner9s wife and a partner sscured a liquor license for premises in 
Jersey Cityo Petitioner worked on said premises for approximately 
faiX weeks until.ABC agents found him sq employedQ It .is further 
noted that. petitioner, who is known as 11 Bucky11 , claims:to have no 

.prohibited interest in his wife 9s businesso However, the busin~ss 
operates undef: t{le trade .name of 1·"JL & Bo•v ,"intended, petitioner· ..... 
said, to identify the· partner, Andrew, and petitioner 9 s wife, · · 
Barbarao. Her first name, however, is Jane, Barbara is her.second. 
numeo "When. asked_, !HB ·couldnYt stand· f.or Bucky, could it?iV' peti­
tioner answered, ~iWell, some people might think. that" . It is a 
legitim~te livirtg.that; I want to makeo If people want to look at it 
that way, I canvt hate them for itoH · 

These proceedings are aptly termed rehabilitation·proceedingSo 
Thej__r: purpose is not to add ti.o the. punishment impos.ed' upon· those 
guilty of crime, but rather to remove or avoid a· proper ancl:- lawful 
disabilityo The power vested in the Director may be e~ercised only 
if·. and When h~: .. determines 'IWthat at least fi Ve ye8:'r$ :h&V8 elapsed from 

;~the date~of conviction, that the applicant has c6nducted hi~s~lf ~n a 
-law-:-P-:bidi0g manner during th.at period.· and th8t· his associati':pn with 
the alcoholic beyerage industry will not be contrary,to th~ ~ublic 
interest o., o 19 w1 R "S.c. 33~1 ... J lo 2 o I must be· s·ati sfied that peti tib'ner 
haB been rehabilitated~ that he is hoqest aNd·l~w-abiding and has·~ 
proper respect for truth and probityo Cf o .Case_J}2 2 Bulletin 484, 
Item 9o · · · ·_ . ·· . 

. Petitioner produced three witnesseso In ~iew.of petitione~Vs 
actions.during the last few years, I cannot cbnsider:the favorabl~ 
testimony of said witnesses, when it appears that petitioner· worked 
on licensed premises, without any excuse,. after he had been ~dvi~ed 
that he Wf!S ineligible for such employment o I shall n·at.-;remqve the 
disqualification at this time o · ... ,. 
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Accordingly, it.is, on·this 14th day ot.Nov~mber, i949,· 

ORDERED that the petit~dn~h8rein be and. the same is ~ereby. 
dismissed with leave to file a n~w pe~ition·after October 14, 1950° 

y . 

ERWIN · B ~. HOCK· : .. · 
·Directoro .··" 

9o SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES· 
TRANSPORTED IN MOTOR VEHICLE ~,ALCOHOLIC·· BEVERAGES ORDERED· 
FORFEITED - MOTOR VEHICLE RETURNED TO INNOCENT LIENORo. 

In the Matter of the Seizure. on . ) .. , 
September 7,.-1949j of g - 5-g~llon:. 
jugs· or alcohol· and a Plyrn9uth · · } 
Co~ch~ at 505-Mo~ris Avenue, in 
the City \of" Elizabeth, c·ourity of.. ) 
Union and State of New Jerseyo· 

- - - -) 

. (-, 
Cq.se . .No. 7500 

ON HEARING . 
CONCLUSIO~S AND ORDBR 

Max Brell .. and Fannie Brell, tra9-ing as Equitable· L·oan Se~vice, by 
· · Philip Scotch, Managef ~ . · 

Harry:C§stelbaU~, Esqo, appe~ring f6r the Di~isi9n of Alcohqlic. 
Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

This matter ·comes before me pursuant to the pr0Visions·-0f Title 
33, Chapter 1, Retised Statut~s of New Jer~ey,. to detetmine:whether 
eight fi ve-·gallor.i jugs .. of alcohol and .2. -Plym6ufh coach seized on 
September 7, 1949, :at ·5d5 Morris Avenue,: Elizabeth, l'L .Jo; constitute 
unlawful ··property and· should· be ,forfe~·ted o. · 

. When the m~tter came· on for hearing p~rsuant to RoSo 33:1-66~· 
ab· ~ppear2nce was en~ered for·the Equit~ble Loan Service, which · 
sought .recdgnition of an alleged lien ~n the.motor ve~icle~ and John 
Tarlach -appe·ared; prima.rily 'fo aid· the finance c·ompan=y to e-stablish 
it 8 lien o. ; - .' .. ;· _; . . '. . . 

At · stich hearing,' John ·Tar.lach -acknowledged that he gave a 
signed·state~ent, the material portions of which are that Tarlach told 
Elizabeth pcHice of.fio.ers -that :i1e- ·had eight five-·gellcin jugs of· 
untaxed alco:holic beverage·s stored :in a: small garage at 505· Morris 
Avenue, Eli~Bbeth;i that .h€ bad manufactured such alfohol in the woods 
near Cranbury, New Jersey, kept it.th~re unt11·septecib~r 1st, and · 
then transported the alcohol in his ~~ymouth coacp to the garage 
above· referred too ·· · · ·' ._ .. ; ".! ; .. :_: • .. 

Elizabeth police officers sei'zed both the alcohol arid t;h.e._ car 
in the ga~age and later turned them over tb the' DYvision o~- Alc~holic 
Beverage Controlo There a~e no iabels, o~~ stamps· indicatipg the pay-
ment of tax~ affixed to the jugs of alcohbl~' Anal~sis by th~ ·· 
Di vision 9 s _ . .chemi:st of such c-Ucohol discloses· that it .. ' has an alc.oholic 
cont-ent by -volume. of'. 55% and ~s· fit. ,for be_verage purp.Oses·o: ' 

Aside fron1 Tarl2ch 9 s admission~ the· ·alcohol is .Prirrw facie _ 
· ill.ici_t by r.e·ason qJ the a bs.ence of -:tab els or. tax· stamps oh the jugs o 

Ro So 33 ~l-8EL Such illicit alcohol, and the Plymouth _coach in which 
it was transported, ars subject to forfeitureo Roso· 33:1-l(y), RoSa 
33 ~l-2, Ro So 3J ~l...;66:0' ' ··~·~; . .' . 

Iv1r" Scotch, a. representative of the fin2nce <,.company, ... pr9septed 
a chattel mortge.ge dated June 28/. 1949 covering th~- motor -vehicle in 
question" This is: the third loe.n~,= since ·1947, by the·· Tinan.ce company 
to Tar la ch on the security of the car o · The+ haltmce:: due. on said 

. mortgage is ~;8'5 o'5EL 
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The finance comparny, when making the. first. loail, ·checked · . 
T~rlachws ~nformation that he op~rated a window washing: concern and 
made inquiry of a me~chantsv protective bureau and·· did not receive 
any ·information detrimental to T~~lachis character or financial 
responsibilttyo I am satisfied tpat the finance. C'oinpany did not 
know or ha ye .. any reason to suspeG~;~ that Tar la ch: .. was using, the· motor 
vehicle to transport alcoholic _·beyerages in violati'On of the law 0 

Hence, I will recognize the claim: of the finance company to the 
extent of $85 o 5EL . · · . -

It. appec1rs that the amou~t of th~· lien and the costs of seizure 
and storage of the motor vehicle ~xceeds its appraised retail value,· 
and that it will not benefit the state to retain the motor vehicle . 
for the use of the statE'.; condi ti.on:ed upon payrne.nt of' ·such lien° The 
motor vehicle will ·therefore be returned to the finance company upon 
payment of the. ,cost$ of its seizure and storag<? o · .. 

Accordingly, it is DETERMINED and· ORDERED that if on or be£ore 
the 28th day of November, 1949, Max Brell and Fannie Brell~ tricling· 
as.Equitable Loin Service, pay the costs incurred in the seizure and 
storage of the .Plymouth coach, such motor vehicle will be returned 
to the~; and it is further 

. , 

DETERMINED and ORDERED that the eight five-gallon jugs of alco­
hol constitute ur;ile::wful property and the same be and hereby are 
forf~ited in accordance w~th the provisions of RoS~. 33:1-66, and 
that they bi::; retained for the use. of' hosp:l t'2ls. and stc:\te, county and 
municipa·1 institutions, or destroyed in whole or in part: at the 
direction of the Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage 
Controlo . 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Dated: .Novembe~ .14, 19490 Director a 

lOo SEIZURE.- FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - UNLAWFUL-SALE OF.ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGES AT YiBARBECUEiv HELD IN PRIVATE RESIDENCE - ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGES, BAR AND OTHER ·ITEMS ORDERED FORFEITED -. TWO .AMUSEMENT 
MACHINES RETURNED TO INNOCENT OWNEIL 

. . ~ . ' 

In the M~tter of the Seizure o~ · ) 
September 24, 1949, of a quantity 
of beer and other alcoholic bever­
ages .11 two amtH3ement ma.chines and 
other fixtur~s and f~rnishings, at 
57 Assunpink Street, in the City of 
Trenton, County.of Mercer and State 
of .New Jerseyo 
- . -·· - - - -, .:_ - - - . - - ·- -·) 
Joseph Specile, P~o:Se~ _ 

ON HEARING 
~CONCLUSIDNS AND ORDER 

Harry Castelbaum, Esqo, appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

This matter come:s before me· pursuant. to the. provisions of Title 
33, Chapter 1, Revised St.stutes of New Jc;rsey, to determine whether 
a quantity of beer and-other 2lcoholic ·beverag~s, two amusement 
machines, and --other fixtures and furnishings, itemized in e. schedule 
attached· hereto, seized on September 24, 194.9, a.t 57 J~ssunpink Street, 
Trenton, No Jo,constitu~e unlawful p~o~~rty and should be forfeitedo 

It appear~ that the seiztlre was ·~~~e by ABC agents after an 
alleged.unlawful sale of alcoholic bey~~ages ~o bne of the agents in 
c:1. dwelling occupied by Lucille Bethe,a :a:t the" above oddress o A 
~.~bci.rbecueH TV'Jas being conducted there that day~ There was a smn.11 bar 
in the cellar, 2 pin ball .machine in the dining room, and a mus~c box· 
and tables and chairs in the yardo The alcoholic beverages were sold 
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by Virgie McClain, but Lucille.Bethea told the agents that she was 
the owner of the 70 bottles of beer and four bottles.of·whiskey 
found in the cellar, and that she ~vQ.s 'operating the. YibarbecueVi o 

Nei th.er· Virgie McClain no~ Lucille Bethea held any license 
authorizing either of them to sell or :serve alcoholic beverages, and 
the prein~ses were not li.censed ·.for the. sale of alcoholic beverageso 
. ' . . 

When the matter came 0,n for hea;ing pursuant to .E~So 33:1-66, 
Joseph Specile appe.ared and sought- return of the music· and pin ball 
machineso He did not challenge the accuracy of the above stated 
factso 

. "Mr-o Specile testified that Wirs" ·Bethea operates a restaurant 
nearby, in which there is one of his music machines., and th2t he 
placed the· music and pin ball mechin~·s in her home, with out charge; 
as an accommodation,· for the one daY: on \_'Vhich the Hbarbecuevv w2s to 
be held" Specile ~ays that the idea.that alcoholic beverages might 
be ·sold or served at the "barbecuev~ did. not o_ccur to· himo · 

It is conceivable th~t ~ r~asona~ty prude~t pe~~on, lo~ning a 
m·achin·e for a one-day ren.tal, could have overlooked- the possibility 
of sales of alcoholic beverages at the affair" I shall give Specile 
the benefit of the doubt, and find that he acted in g6od faith and 
did not know or suspect that alcoholic beverages were to be.sold at 
the place o Cf o Seizmre Gase No" 7014, Bulletin 73 8,. Item ·EL The 
machines .will therefore be returned to him upon· payment of-tl;e costs 
of their seizure and storage" · · 

The evidence presented establishes that the beer and whiskey 
seized iti.the place were intended for unlawful saleo Therefore they 
constitute illicit alcoholic beverageso RoSo 33:1-l(i)o· Sucih·illictt 
alcoholic beverages, together with the other. 2rticles seiz.ed at the 
premises, constitute.unlawful property and ~re subject to forfeiture" 
R " S o 3 3 : 1-1 ( y ) ,, . R o S o 3 3 ~ 1-2 , . R o S " ) 3 ~ 1--6 6 o · 

Accordinglyi: it is DETERMINED and DRDERED that if on or before 
the 28th day -0~~ovember, 1949, Joseph Specile ~ays the ~osts~of the 
seizure arid storage· of the music m~chine and pin ball machine~ such 
machines will be returned to him~ and it is· fu'i··ther 

DETERMINED and ORDERED that the balance ·of the seized property, 
more fully described in Schedule •VA\l attached .hereto,· constitutes 
unlawful property and that the same be and hereby· is ·forfeited in 
accordanc~ with the provisions of R~So 33:1-66, and that·it be 
retained for the use of hospitals and s~ate, county e.nd municipal 
institutions,, or destroyed in whole or in pci;.rt .:at. the ... dirE:Yction of 
the Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Controlo 

Dated~ November 14,_ 19490 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Director" 

SCHEDULE 1"An 

70 - bottles of be~~ 
· 4 bottles o_f other e.lcol10lic-: beverages 
1. nGenco:v pin. b_all mach:Lne .. #8440 and 

. currency therein . . . . 
.l - Wurlitzer Music Machine 616A - Serial 

·No" 210728 and cu~rency therein 
. 1 - bCJ.r 

4 - ta~le~ and· chairs 
. ! 
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11 o APPELLlcTE DECISIONS - CODINGTON Vo Vtlt.RREn ·TOWNSHIP' .h.ND 
SCH\iJAEBISCHE ALB, INCo· 

HORACE CODINGTON, ) 

Appellant, 

PAGE 15 o 

-vs-. 
. ) 

), 
ON APPEAL 

CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 
TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF' THE 
TOWNSHIP JF WARREN, and 
SCHWAEBISCHE ALB, INCo, 

Respondentso - - .... - ~- - - - -
I 

Horace Codington, Appellant, Pro Seo 
No appearance on behalf of Respondent Townspip Committeeo 
Barney Asarnow, Esqo, Attorney for Respondent·Schwaebische Alb, Inco 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ \ 

This is an Rppeal from the renewsl by respondent Township Com­
mittee of a plenary retail c6nsumption license.held by re~pondent 
Schwaebische Alb, Inc~ for premises on Springdale-Washington Valley 
Road in the Township of Warreno 

The.objection to the issuance of the license would seem to be 
based upon a claimed inadequacy of the entrancs road -- a private 
lane, 1,000 feet in length and 17 feet to 22 f~et in width, leading 
from the public road,_ known as Valley Road, to the licensed premises, 
and an alleged traffic hazard et ths point where the roads intersecto 

Valley Road is· a typical rural highway about 27 feet in ~idth -­
considering the improved portion thereof -- running through an ~rea 
mostly rural with some.suburban developmsnt gradually_.encroachingo 
The road, having a tarbound stone surface, is used by a considerable 
number of aut~mobiles probably because of its scenic appe2lo 

The entrance lane.11 et the point where it intersects Valley Road 
and for some distance back, is paved similarly to the public ro2.d for 
a width of approximately 22 feet~ thereafter, decreasing in width to 
17 feeto It is apparently sufficient for automobil~s in passing each 
other and gives adequate access to and from the public roado 

The appellant testified to a congested condition on the public 
road, caused by cars entering- and leaving the private laneo I am 
forced to conclude· that this testimony, covering ·only occasional 
incidents, is far from sufficient to establish any public inc6nveni­
ence and far from sufficient to show the existence of a ptiblic 
nuis0nceo The condition compl2i'ned of cannot be considered as in any 
way inconveniencing the appellanto · 

The licensee has been operating in its present premises without 
substantial chang& in ro~d conditions for over 14 yearso Thsro is no 
evidence of any obstruction of view or any ·other condition that would 
prevent or interfere with· the proper use of the public road, nor is 
there any positive evidence of any accidents at or. near the intersec­
tion~ 

Other evidence presented on behalf of respondent Schw2ebische 
Alb, Inco would seem to indicate th2t the intersection is no differ-· 
ent than.many other intersectionso l farmer situated acr6ss the 
public road hes 2 similar entr2nce lane o.nd uses the respondent~s 
lane to drive his cows to pasture -- crossing the road with the cows 
mostly ~very day -- and finds no inconvenience either by reason of 
the entrance lane or by reason of the public use of the highwayo 
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The respondent Township· .committee did not 2ppeer, nor did any 
of i~s members t0stify. Apparently, however, the appellant had raised 
the same objection at a hearing before the Township Committeeo 

The grant of a license and the renewal thereof rests in the 
sound discretion of the local issuing authorityo Their opinion is 
entitled to great weighto Mossman Vo Irvington and Brauer, Bulletin 
715, Item lo The burden of proving any abuse of said discretion 
rests upon the person advancing such .assertiono State Regulations 
Noo 15,·Rule .69_Hoffman v .. Ridgefiel~ Parjf, Bulletin 334, Item l2o 

I conclude that there is not sufficient evidence to warrant the 
reversal of the action of respondent Tmrifnship Committeeo 

The appeal will be dismissed~ 

Accordingly, it is,. on this 14th day of November, 1949, 

.... ORDERED that the action .. of respondent Township Cammi ttee be and 
the .sarrie is hereby affi''rmed 'and the a.ppeal herein be and the same is. 
hereby dismisse.d.. •, 

~ . i 
LP;_.' 

, - _..:}r:; ~ 

Direct ore 

• 


